
./
*Roll Call Number

/J~ ~
Agenda Item Number

qt
DA TE November 24, 2008

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AN APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR M. L. KIG JR. PARAY PAVIG SW 16TH STREET TO SW 7TH STREET, M. PETERSON

CONSTRUCTION CO.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINS, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the constrction of the M. L. King Jr. Parkway Paving SW 16th
Street to SW 7th Street, 06-2001-010, in accordance with the contract approved between M. Peterson Construction Co.,
Pete Peterson, President, 1600 Countr Club Blvd., Clive, IA 50325-8590, under Roll Call No. 01-2162, of July 9,
2001, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and
accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $8,075,571.81 is the total cost, of which $8,045,571.81 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final parial payment for the above project, the remaining
balance of $30,000.00 is to be paid at the end of thirt days, provided no claims or liens have been fied against said
contract. Said remaining balance of $30,000.00 is to be paid at the end of thirt days, also provided that a release of

this payment has been approved by the Iowa Deparent of Transportation through the Des Moines Engineering
Deparent. Said Engineering Deparent shall not release this payment until all projects audits have been completed,
and any moneta penalties resulting from audit deficiencies shall be deducted from said balance of $30,000.00 before
being released to the Contractor. The Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to sign the Iowa Deparment of
Transportation Certificate of Completion and Final Acceptance of Agreement Work. In the event that at the end of said
thirt (30) day period, claims are on fie as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said

unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on fie, or the full Chapter 573 Code of Iowa
retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Engineering Deparent be and is hereby authorized and directed to notify
all persons and firms with outstading Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been given final
acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within which to initiate suit
to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des Moines wil be required to
release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retain age if suit is not fied as above provided.

Moved by v~ to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: FUNa¡SILABLE

'W CJ~a ! 1i) .r ~1 , "Irf~i/l Jl.i.t'fG

Kathleen Vanderpool
Deputy City Attorney

Allen McKinley
Des Moines Finance Director

06-2001-010



V'

* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

q€,
DATE November 24,2008

Funding Source: 2008-2009 CIP, Page Street-23, Marin Luther King Jr. Parkway - East/est Segment, STR039,
Various Funding, Being:

$5,942,285.73 in Iowa DOT Revitalize Iowa's Sound Economy (RISE) Program Funds, lOOT Agreement No.
~ 95-R-00l, Approved Roll Call No. 95-70, Januar 1, 1995: $142,296.93 in utilty construction reimbursement from

Des Moines Water Works; $1,537,088.00 in Federal STP Funds (lOOT Project No. NHSX-U-2787(306)--85-77)
approved under lOOT Agreement No. 95-STPU-30, Roll Call No. 95-1296, June 5, 1995; $445,500.00 in Federal STP
Enhancement Funds ($225,000 from lOOT Project No. STP-E-2787(308)--8V-77 and $220,500 from lOOT Project
No. STP-E-2787(307)--8V-77) approved under lOOT Agreement No. 00-STPE-031, Roll Call No. 00-i036, April 17,

2000; and $8,401.5 in City TIF from STR039.

NHSX-U-2787(306)--8S-77

OUNCILACTION YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT
COWNIE
COLEMAN
HENSLEY
KIERNAN
MAHAFFEY
MEYER
VLASSIS
TOTAL

1, Diane Raub, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the
above date, among other proceedings the above was
adopted.

IN WITNSS WHREOF, I have hereunto set my hand
and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

APPROVED

'"

Mayor D~~
City Clerk

06-2001-010 2


